

Reference:	FOI.9968.22
Subject:	Off-contract agency nursing services
Date of Request:	3 October 2022

Requested:

1. From 1st July 2022 to 30th September 2022 how many shifts has your Trust used Thornbury Nursing Services for?
2. Within this timeframe please list the number of shifts by ward or department that Thornbury was utilised in.
3. Please name all other 'off contract agencies' for nursing that were utilised by the Trust within this time frame. (1/7/22- 30/9/22) For the purpose of definition 'off contract suppliers' would be any non framework providers under Work Force Alliance or Health Trust Europe.
4. Within this same time frame please list all wards or departments that utilised these agencies.
5. Please list any suppliers with a general Band 5 day charge rate of over £50 per hour that have been booked for the Trust in this time period (1/7/22- 30/9/22)
6. Please list any suppliers with a general Band 5 night charge above £60 per hour that have been booked for the Trust in this time period (1/7/22-30/9/22)

Response:

1. The table below provides the number of Whole Time Equivalent (WTE) hours fulfilled by Thornbury Nursing Services between 1 July and 30 September 2022.

Month	July	August	September
WTE hours	41.24	39.12	43.08

2. The table below provides a breakdown of the WTE staff provided by Thronrbury Nursing Services during the requested time period per ward.

Ward	July	August	September
Glangwili General Hospital			
Cleddau Ward – General Surgery	0.73	0.37	0.42
Derwen Ward – Urology	0.54	1.07	1.32
Teifi Ward – Orthopaedic & Rheumatology	5.87	2.32	2.66
Merlin Ward	0.74	0.74	0.52
Critical Care Unit	3.16	3.59	5.76
Accident & Emergency	6.77	5.47	6.23
Towy Ward – Cardiology Rehabilitation	0.88	0.50	0.61
Padarn Ward - Respiratory	3.72	3.90	2.95
Cardiac Care Unit	0.49	0.42	0.31
Steffan Ward – Gastroenterology / Oncology / Haematology	2.44	2.87	3.16
Clinical Decisions Unit	1.32	1.60	1.55
Ceri Ward – Reablement Unit	0.26	0.74	0.24
Priory Day Hospital	0.00	0.30	0.00

Gwenllian Ward – Acute Stroke Rehabilitation	0.54	0.49	1.22
Unscheduled Care	0.00	0.00	1.27
Cadog Ward	0.21	0.32	0.31
Special Care Baby Unit	0.14	0.07	0.00
Picton Ward	0.41	0.07	0.14
Prince Philip Hospital			
Ward 7 – General Surgery	0.09	0.24	0.19
Ward 6 – Orthopaedics	0.14	0.05	0.00
Intensive Therapy Unit (ITU)	0.07	0.00	0.07
Minor Injuries Unit (MIU)	0.15	0.40	0.53
Ward 3 - Older Adults	0.48	0.25	0.68
Acute Medical Assessment Unit (AMAU)	0.27	0.05	0.15
Ward 1 - Respiratory	0.05	0.21	0.00
Ward 4 - Cardiology / Gastroenterology	0.35	0.61	0.47
Ward 5 - Diabetes / Endocrinology	1.21	1.54	1.04
Mynydd Mawr Ward - Elderly Care / Rehabilitation	0.07	0.28	0.26
Ward 9 - Stroke / Rehabilitation	0.95	0.83	0.62
Discharge Lounge	0.10	0.05	0.05
Bryngofal Ward	0.00	0.21	0.00
Bryngolau	0.10	0.00	0.00
Bronglais General Hospital			
Intensive Therapy Unit (ITU)	0.70	0.42	0.14
Angharad Ward	0.07	0.00	0.00
Dyfi Ward	0.13	0.05	0.94
Meurig Ward - Oncology	0.14	0.00	0.00
Ystwyth Ward - Stroke	0.42	0.21	0.19
Ceredig Ward - General Surgery	0.37	0.62	0.50
Rhiannon Ward - Short Stay	0.07	0.12	0.07
Emergency & Urgent Care Centre (EUCC)	0.96	0.57	2.36
Y Banwy Ward	0.60	1.01	0.82
Withybush General Hospital			
Ward 1 - Orthopaedic Unit	0.07	0.21	0.07
Accident & Emergency	0.97	1.71	1.06
Ward 4 - General Surgery	0.07	0.21	0.00
Ward 9 - General Surgery	0.00	0.14	0.00
Ward 7 - Medicine	0.00	0.07	0.07
Ward 8 & Critical Care Unit	0.00	0.00	0.07
Adult Clinical Decisions Unit	0.05	0.13	0.00
Ward 11 - Stroke & Rehabilitation	0.12	0.27	0.17
Ward 12 - Medicine	0.07	0.12	0.05
Ward 10 - Oncology	0.00	0.12	0.14
Intensive Therapy Unit (ITU)	2.91	2.02	2.85
Puffin Ward	0.00	0.26	0.02

Ward 3 - Frailty Unit	0.07	0.25	0.07
Tregaron Hospital			
Tregaron Wards & Outpatient Department	0.00	0.12	0.00
South Pembrokeshire Hospital			
Sunderland Ward	1.20	0.78	0.76
Children and Adolescent Mental Health Services			
Surge/Emergency Admissions	0.00	0.15	0.00

3. The UHB can confirm that it did not utilise any other off-contract agency nursing services during the specified time frame.
4. Not applicable
5. Thornbury Nursing Services are the only supplier utilised by the UHB during the requested time frame that charge a rate of over £50 over hour for a general Band 5 day charge rate.